
 

 
 

Mission statement of McKinleyville Community Services District: 
“Provide McKinleyville with safe and reliable water, wastewater, lighting, open 

space, parks and recreation, and library services in an environmentally and 
fiscally responsible manner.” 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE 

MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

WILL BE HELD 
WEDNESDAY, JUNE 2, 2021 AT 7:00pm 

 
TELECONFERENCE Via ZOOM & TELEPHONE: 

Use ZOOM MEETING ID: 810 7719 0032 (https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81077190032) or DIAL 
IN TOLL FREE: 1-888-788-0099 (No Password Required!) 

 
 

To participate, please teleconference using the toll free number listed above, or join through the 
internet at the Zoom App with weblink and ID number listed above, or the public may submit written 

comments to the Board Secretary at: comments@mckinleyvillecsd.com up until 4:30 p.m. on 
Tuesday, June 1, 2021.  

 
All Public Comment received before the above deadline will be provided to the Board at 9 a.m. on 

Wednesday, June 2, 2021 in a supplemental packet information that will also be posted on the 
website for public viewing.  

___________________________________________________________________ 

AGENDA 

7:00 p.m. 

A.  CALL TO ORDER 

A.1 Roll Call 
 
A.2 Pledge of Allegiance 
 
A.3 Additions to the Agenda 
Items may be added to the Agenda in accordance with Section 54954.2(b)(2) of the Government Code 

(Brown Act), upon a determination by two-thirds vote of the members of the legislative body present at the 

time of the meeting, or, if less than two-thirds of the members are present, a unanimous vote of those 

members present, that there is a need to take immediate action and that the need for action came to the 

attention of the McKinleyville Community Services District after the Agenda was posted.  
 
A.4 Approval of the Agenda 
 
A.5 Closed Session Discussion 
At any time during the regular session, the Board may adjourn to closed session to consider existing or 

anticipated litigation, liability claims, real property negotiations, license and permit determinations, threats 

to security, public employee appointments, personnel matters, evaluations and discipline, labor negotiations, 

or to discuss with legal counsel matters within the attorney-client privilege.  
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NO CLOSED SESSION SCHEDULED 
 
 

B.  PUBLIC HEARINGS 
These are items of a Quasi-Judicial or Legislative nature.  Public comments relevant to these proceedings 

are invited.   

 
NO PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULED 

 

C.  PUBLIC COMMENT AND WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 
Any person may address the Board at this time upon any subject not identified on this Agenda but within the 

jurisdiction of the McKinleyville Community Services District; however, any matter that requires action will 

be referred to staff for a report of action at a subsequent Committee or Board meeting.  As to matters on the 

Agenda, an opportunity will be given to address the Board when the matter is considered.  Comments are 

limited to 3 minutes.  Letters should be used for complex issues. 

 
• Zoom Public Comment: When the MCSD Board President announces the agenda item that you wish to 

comment on, you must use the “raise your hand” feature that is present at the bottom of your screen. If you are 

on the phone, you will need to press star (*) 9 on your phone, which will raise your hand. When it is time for 

public comment on the item you wish to speak on, you will be recognized by the Board President and you will 

be allowed to unmute (please note, your unmute and video are disabled throughout the meeting, and your audio 

only will be enabled when called upon, and you will be able to unmute at that time). You will have 3 minutes 

to comment.  

 

D.  CONSENT CALENDAR 
Consent Calendar items are expected to be routine and non-controversial, to be acted upon by the Board of 

Directors at one time without discussion.  If any Board member, staff member, or interested person requests 

that an item be removed from the Consent Calendar, it shall be removed so that it may be acted upon 

separately. 
 
D.1 Consider Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Directors Regular   Pg. 5 

Meeting on May 5, 2021 
  Attachment 1 – Draft Minutes from May 5, 2021    
 
D.2 Consider Approval of April 2021 Treasurer’s Report    Pg. 11 
 
D.3 Compliance with State Double Check Valve (DCV) Law   Pg. 33  
 
D.4 Consider Approval of Hiller Sports Complex Facility Use Agreement  Pg. 35 

Contracts between MCSD and the Mad River Youth Soccer Leagues  
(MRYSL) 

Attachment 1 – HSC Agreement between MCSD and Mad River    
Youth Soccer League 

 
D.5  Consider Approval of 2020 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)  Pg. 63 
  Attachment 1 – 2020 Consumer Confidence Report    
     
 

E. CONTINUED AND NEW BUSINESS 

 
E.1 Consider Adoption of Resolution 2021-16 Recognizing, Honoring, and  Pg.73 

Commending Seth Meynell for Ten (10) Years of Service (Action) 
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  Attachment 1 – Resolution 2021-16      
 
E.2 Consider Approval of Change Order Number 3 to Ameresco    Pg.75 

Design/Build Contract for Wastewater Management Facility Microgrid  
Project (Action) 

  Attachment 1 – Change Order Summary by Bid Item    
  Attachment 2 – Back up to Change Order     
 
E.3  Consider Adoption of Resolution 2021-17 to Nominate Dennis Mayo for  Pg. 83 

ACWA Region 1 Board Member (Action) 
  Attachment 1 – Resolution 2021-17      
  Attachment 2 – ACWA Memo to Announce Open Nominations  
  Attachment 3 – Completed ACWA Nomination Form    
 
E.4 Consider Approval of FY2021-22 Proposed Budget and Appropriations Pg. 93 

Limit (Action) 
  Attachment 1 – Budget for FY2021-22       
  Attachment 2 – Resolution 2021-18      
 
E.5 Consider First Reading of Ordinance 2021-05 Adding Section 68.04  Pg. 147 

to Regulation 68, Latent Powers, of Article VI: Miscellaneous,  
Addressing Library Powers of the MCSD Rules and Regulations (Action) 

  Attachment 1 – Ordinance 2021-05      
 
E.6 Distribution of the Annual Board Self-Evaluation (Information)  Pg. 153 
  Attachment 1 – Self-Evaluation Questions     
 
E.7 Consider Approval of Future Hybrid Board Meetings Online as well  Pg.157 

 as In-Person at Azalea Hall (Action) 
 

F. REPORTS 
No specific action is required on these items, but the Board may discuss any particular item as required.  

 

F.1  ACTIVE COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a. Parks and Recreation Committee (Binder/Clark-Peterson) 
b. Area Fund (John Kulstad/Clark-Peterson) 
c. Redwood Region Economic Development Commission (Clark-Peterson/Binder) 
d. McKinleyville Senior Center Board Liaison (Clark-Peterson/Binder) 
e. Audit (Orsini/Couch) 
f. Employee Negotiations (Couch) 
g. McKinleyville Municipal Advisory Committee (Orsini) 
h. Humboldt Local Agency Formation Commission (Couch) 
i. Environmental Matters Committee (Couch/Clark-Peterson) 
j. AdHoc Committee – Community Forest (Mayo/Orsini) 
k. AdHoc Committee – Latent Powers (Couch/Orsini) 

 
 
F.2 LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY REPORTS 
 
F.3  STAFF REPORTS 
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a. Support Services Department (Colleen M.R. Trask)   Pg. 159 
b. Operations Department (James Henry)     Pg. 161 
c. Parks & Recreation Department (Lesley Frisbee)    Pg. 165 
d. General Manager (Pat Kaspari)      Pg. 211 

Attachment 1 – WWMF Monthly Self-Monitoring Report   Pg. 218 
 
F.4  PRESIDENT’S REPORT 
 
F.5 BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, REPORTS AND AGENDA 

ITEMS REQUESTS  
 

G. ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 

Posted 5:00 pm on May 28, 2021 
Pursuant to California Government Code Section 54957.5. this agenda and complete Board packet are available for 

public inspection on the web at McKinleyvillecsd.com/minutes or upon request at the MCSD office, 1656 Sutter 

Road, McKinleyville. A complete packet is also available for viewing at the McKinleyville Library at 1606 Pickett 

Road, McKinleyville.  If you would like to receive the complete packet via email, free of charge, contact the Board 

Secretary at (707)839-3251 to be added to the mailing list.  

 

McKinleyville Community Services District will, on request, make agendas available in appropriate alternative 

formats to persons with a disability, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 

U.S.C. Sec. 12132), and the federal rules and regulations adopted in implementation thereof. Individuals who need 

this agenda in an alternative format or who need a disability-related modification or accommodation in order to 

participate in the meeting should contact the Board Secretary at (707) 839-3251. Notification 48 hours prior to the 

meeting will enable the District to make reasonable arrangements for accommodations.  
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McKinleyville Community Services District

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

June 2, 2021 TYPE OF ITEM:  ACTION

ITEM:  D.1 Consider Approval of the Minutes of the Board of

Directors

PRESENTED BY: April Sousa, Board Secretary

TYPE OF ACTION: Roll Call Vote – Consent Calendar

Recommendation:

Staff recommends the approval of the Minutes of the Board of Directors for the

May 5, 2021 meeting.

Discussion:

The Draft minutes are attached for the above listed meeting. A reminder that the
minutes are approved by the legislative body that is the Board of Directors, not
individual members of the Board who were present at a meeting.

Alternatives:

Staff analysis consists of the following potential alternative

• Take No Action

Fiscal Analysis:

Not applicable

Environmental Requirements:

Not applicable

Exhibits/Attachments:

• Attachment 1 – Draft Minutes from May 5, 2021
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 MINUTES OF THE CLOSED/REGULAR MEETING OF THE MCKINLEYVILLE COMMUNITY  
SERVICES DISTRICT HELD ON WEDNESDAY, MAY 5, 2021 6:15/7:00 P.M. 

TELECONFERENCE Via ZOOM & TELEPHONE: 
ZOOM MEETING ID: 837 8195 5401 (https://zoom.us/j/83781955401) and TOLL FREE: 1-888-788-0099 

CLOSED SESSION 

AGENDA ITEM A. CALL TO ORDER: 

A.1  Roll Call: The closed session of the Board of Directors of McKinleyville Community Services District 
convened at 6:15 pm with the following Directors and staff in attendance: 

Dennis Mayo, President Pat Kaspari, General Manager 
David Couch, Vice President April Sousa, Board Secretary 
Scott Binder, Director  Joseph Blaine, IT Specialist 
Greg Orsini, Director  Russ Gans, Legal Counsel 

A.2 Public Comment and Written Communications: There was no public comment. 

A.3 Closed Session 

The Board entered into closed session to discuss the following items: 

a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL— Liability Claim (Gov. Code Section 54956.9(d)(2)):
Claimant: L. Altman (Refund Claim) 

b. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION (California Government Code § 54954.5
and 54957) Title: General Manager—Patrick Kaspari 

REGULAR SESSION 

AGENDA ITEM A. CALL TO ORDER: 

A.1  Report out from Closed Session 

General Manager Kaspari reported out of closed session the following: Closed Session Item A.3.a, by 
motion made by Director Couch and seconded by Director Orsini, Directors Binder, Couch, Orsini, and 
President Mayo, voted in favor to approve a proposed Release Agreement executed by the claimant, Lori 
Altman, authorizing a partial fee refund to claimant, a copy of which will be available upon inquiry following 
execution on behalf of the Board.  

A.2 Roll Call: The regular session of the Board of Directors of McKinleyville Community Services District 
convened at 7:01 pm with the following Directors and staff in attendance: 

Dennis Mayo, President Pat Kaspari, General Manager 
David Couch, Vice President April Sousa, Board Secretary 
Scott Binder, Director  Joseph Blaine, IT Specialist 
Greg Orsini, Director  Colleen Trask, Finance Director 

Lesley Frisbee, Parks & Recreation Director 
James Henry, Operations Director 

A.3  Pledge of Allegiance: The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Director Couch. 

A.4  Additions to the Agenda: There were no Additions to the Agenda. 

Motion: It was moved to approve the Agenda as delivered. 

Item D.1 Attachment 1
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Motion by: Director Couch; Second: Director Orsini 
There were no comments from the Board or public. 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

AGENDA ITEM B.  PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

B.1 Conduct Public Hearing for the Annual Levy of Assessments (Fiscal    
Year 2021/2022) for the Measure B Maintenance Assessment District –  
Renewal for Parks, Open Space, and Recreational Facilities  
 
Consider Adopting Resolution 2021-12; Approving the Annual Engineer’s  
Report; Fiscal Year 2021/2022; McKinleyville Community Services District;  
Measure B Maintenance Assessment District (Renewal for Parks, Open  
Space, and Recreational Facilities), Including the Assessment Diagram  
Connected Therewith  

 
Consider Adopting Resolution 2021-13; Ordering the Levy and Collection   
of Assessments within the Measure B Maintenance Assessment District  
(Renewal for Parks, Open Space, and Recreational Facilities) for FY  
2021/2022 
 

General Manager Kaspari introduces the item and Michael Medve from Willdan elaborated on the item giving 
history on Measure B and the required tasks within this item.   
 
The public hearing was opened at 7:10 p.m. There was no comment from the public or the Board. The public 
hearing was closed. 

 
Motion: It was moved to approve Resolution 2021-12 Approving the Annual Engineer’s  
Report; Fiscal Year 2021/2022; McKinleyville Community Services District;  
Measure B Maintenance Assessment District (Renewal for Parks, Open  
Space, and Recreational Facilities), Including the Assessment Diagram  
Connected Therewith. 
Motion by: Director Orsini; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

Motion: It was moved to approve Resolution 2021-13 Ordering the Levy and Collection   
of Assessments within the Measure B Maintenance Assessment District  
(Renewal for Parks, Open Space, and Recreational Facilities) for FY  
2021/2022 
Motion by: Director Orsini; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

AGENDA ITEM C.  PUBLIC COMMENT AND WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS:   

There were no public comments or written communications. 

AGENDA ITEM D.  CONSENT CALENDAR: 

D.1 Consider Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Directors Regular Meeting on April 7, 2021 

D.2 Consider Approval of March 2021 Treasurer’s Report  

D.3 Compliance with State Double Check Valve (DCV) Law 

D.4 Consider Approval of Recreation Program Fees for 2021-22 Recreation Programs 
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D.5 Consider Authorization to Send Letter of Support of AB1311 – Recycling: Beverage 
Containers 

D.6 Review the McKinleyville Skatepark Quarterly Project Status Update Presented by the 
Humboldt Skatepark Collective (HSC) 

  
Motion: It was moved to approve the Consent Calendar items. 
Motion by: Director Couch; Second: Director Orsini 
There were no comments from the Board or public. 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

AGENDA ITEM E. CONTINUED AND NEW BUSINESS: 

E.1 Consider Approval of Resolution 2021-14 Supporting Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 17 
and Proclaiming May 16-22 to be Special Districts Week 
 
Board Secretary Sousa introduced this item. President Mayo would like to use this as an opportunity to 
promote Special Districts and MCSD to the community. Director Orsini talked about the history of this 
legislation and 5th District Supervisor Madrone stated he would take to the Board of Supervisors at the next 
meeting. 
 
Motion: It was moved to approve Resolution 2021-14 Supporting Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 17 
and Proclaiming May 16-22 to be Special Districts Week.  
Motion by: Director Orsini; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

E.2 Review and Begin Discussion of Post-COVID Board Meeting Venue and Alternatives 
 
General Manager Kaspari introduced the item and gave a summary of the staff report.  
 
President Mayo expressed his view on in person verses virtual meeting. He asked the other Directors to 
express their viewpoints. 
 
Directors Couch, and Binder expressed a desire to go back to in person meetings. Director Orsini noted the 
logistics that would take place to do a hybrid meeting. He also stated he is open to meeting in person again 
when it is practical.  
 
General Manager Kaspari noted that senior staff are willing to do what the Board would like to do in this area 
and will be fully vaccinated soon. He also mentioned that to set up a hybrid meeting will cost around $5,000- 
$10,000. 
 
President Mayo noted that we have learned that virtual meeting options have been a benefit and will be a  
benefit in the future.  
 
President Mayo asked Supervisor Madrone to comment on what the Board of Supervisors were going to be  
doing in the near future. Supervisor Madrone stated that they have a target for starting in person/hybrid  
meetings in June. 
 
This was an informational only item; no action taken. 
 
 
E.3 Review Operations Draft Budget for Water, Wastewater, and Streetlights   

Funds FY2021-22 
 
Finance Director Trask gave an overview of the Operation Draft Budget for Water, Wastewater, and 
Streetlights funds for Fiscal Year 2021-22. 
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Director Orsini asked clarifying questions and gave concerns regarding the availability of surplus money to 
fund capital projects.  
 
Director Couch agreed with Director Orsini. Director Binder had no comments. There was no public 
comment. 
 
This was an informational only item; no action taken. 
 
E.4 FY2020-21 Parks/General Fund Budget Review and Potential Amendment 
 
Finance Director Trask gave a summary of this item. It was noted that when the original budget was created, 
no one expected the COVID-19 pandemic to continue for as long as it has. President Mayo asked some 
clarifying questions regarding percentage lost from not being able to do private contractor classes and if 
there were other issues not COVID-19 related. Finance Director Trask noted that once the Recreation 
Department programs are able to run again, then impact of non-COVID items will be able to be seen. 
 
Director Orsini commended staff for the work that was done with shifting and cutting back so that the 
damage financially was mitigated as best as possible. 
 
There was no public comment. 
 
Motion: Approve the proposed revised Parks/General Fund Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-21 
Motion by: Director Couch ; Second: Director Orsini 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passed 

E.5 Consideration of Resolution 2021-15 Designating the General Manager as the Authorized 
Agent to Execute a Lease with the State Lands Commission and Sign other Documents as 
Necessary to Successfully Implement the Mad River Floodplain and Public Access 
Enhancement Project 

General Manager Kaspari reviewed the item for the Board. There was no comments from the Board or 
public. 

Motion: Approve Resolution 2021-15 Designating the General Manager as the Authorized Agent to Execute 
a Lease with the State Lands Commission and Sign other Documents as Necessary to Successfully 
Implement the Mad River Floodplain and Public Access Enhancement Project 
Motion by: Director Orsini; Second: Director Binder 
Roll Call: Ayes:  Binder, Couch, Orsini, and Mayo   Nays:  None   Absent:  Clark-Peterson 
Motion Summary: Motion Passe 

AGENDA ITEM F. REPORTS 

F.1 ACTIVE COMMITTEE REPORTS 

a. Parks and Recreation Committee (Binder/Clark-Peterson): Reported that the committee meeting met 
and asked to have Recreation Director Frisbee give any comments. There were none besides the notes 
that were a part of her director’s report. 
 

b. Area Fund (John Kulstad/Clark-Peterson): Did not meet. 
 

c. Redwood Region Economic Development Commission (Clark-Peterson/Binder): Director Clark-
Peterson was not present to give a report. Director Binder was not at the meeting. 

 
d. McKinleyville Senior Center Advisory Council (Clark-Peterson/Binder): Nothing to report 

 
e. Audit (Orsini/Couch): Nothing to report 
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f. Employee Negotiations (Couch/Mayo): Nothing to report.  

 
g. McKinleyville Municipal Advisory Committee (Orsini/Binder):  Director Binder attended and gave a 

report.  
 

h. Local Agency Formation Commission (Couch): Director Couch reported that he did not have a 
Humboldt LAFCo meeting, but did have a CalLAFCo meeting. 
 

i. Environmental Matters Committee (Couch/Clark-Peterson): Did not meet. 
 

j. Ad Hoc Community Forest Committee (Mayo/Orsini): President Mayo asked Director Orsini to report 
on the Community Forest Committee who gave a brief report and then deferred to General Manager 
Kaspari who completed the report. 

 
k. Ad Hoc Latent Powers Committee (Orsini/Couch):  Nothing to report; it was noted that next month 

would have something on Library Powers. 

 
F.2 LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY REPORTS  
None 

F.3 STAFF REPORTS 

a. Support Services Department (Colleen M.R. Trask): Finance Director, Colleen Trask, had nothing 
further to add to her report, but did give an update on the total customers on the lock list. Director Orsini 
noted a conversation with Assemblyman Wood regarding the issue of unpaid water bills. 
 

b. Operations Department (James Henry): Operations Director, James Henry, had nothing further to add to 
his written report. 
 

c. Parks & Recreation Department (Lesley Frisbee): Recreation Director, Lesley Frisbee, had nothing 
further to add to her written report. 
 

d. General Manager (Patrick Kaspari): General Manager Kaspari had nothing further to add to the report. 
 

F.3.2 PRESIDENT’S REPORT: Had nothing to report. 
 
 
F.4 BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS, ANNOUNCEMENTS, REPORTS AND AGENDA ITEM REQUESTS:  
None. 
 
G. ADJOURNMENT:  
 
Meeting Adjourned at 8:05 p.m. 
 
          

_____________________________________ 
April Sousa, CMC, Board Secretary 
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BOARD MEETING June 2, 2021 CONSENT CALENDAR ITEM D.2

McKinleyville Community Services District

Treasurer's Report

April 2021

Page 2 Investments & Cash Flow Report

Page 3 Consolidated Balance Sheet by Fund

Page 4 Activity Summary by Fund 

    with Selected Graphic Comparisons

Page 11 Capital Expenditure Report

Page 12 Summary of Long-Term Debt Report

Page 13 Cash Disbursement Report

Ratios as of April 30, 2021

 - Utility Accounts Receivable Turnover Days 10

Beg.A/R End A/R Avg A/R Net Util Sales # of Times

197,184.76     264,717 230,951 6,635,497 29

 - YTD Breakeven Revenue, Water Fund: 2,070,819$         

501 Ops Exp 501 COGS 501 Wtr Sales

1,477,745 957,636 3,343,748

 - YTD Actual Water Sales: 3,343,748$         

3,731,836 16,726

 - Days of Cash on Hand-Operations Checking/MM 223

Table of Contents

Treasurer's Report Page 1
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McKinleyville Community Services District

Investments & Cash Flow Report

as of April 30, 2021

Petty Cash & Change Funds 9,197.46               

Cash

Operating & Money Market - Beginning Balance 3,535,453.12

Cash Receipts:

Utility Billings & Other Receipts 795,744.08       

Money Market Account Interest 92.38                

Transfers from County Funds #2560, #4240, CalTRUST, Meas. B -                    

Other Cash Receipts (Pmt of SRF Solar Proj Grant Receivable) -                    

Total Cash Receipts 795,836.46       

Cash Disbursements:

Transfers to County Funds #2560, #4240, CalTRUST -                    

  Payroll Related Expenditures (240,260.84)      

  Debt Service (71,249.49)        

  Capital & Other Expenditures (287,942.95)      

Total Cash Disbursements (599,453.28)      

Operating & Money Market - Ending Balance 3,731,836.30    

Total Cash 3,741,033.76    

Investments (Interest and Market Valuation will be re-calculated as part of the year-end close, if material)

LAIF - Beginning Balance 138,651.18              

  Interest Income 151.47                     

LAIF - Ending Balance 138,802.65          

Humboldt Co. #2560 - Beginning Balance 1,605,711.62           

  Property Taxes and Assessments 382,112.47          

  Transfer to/from Operating Cash -                        

  Interest Income (net of adjustments) 2,127.57               

Humboldt Co. #2560 - Ending Balance 1,989,951.66       

Humboldt Co. #4240 - Beginning Balance 3,399,825.77

  Transfer to/from Operating Cash -                           

  Transfer to/from Biosolids Reserve -                           

  Interest Income 3,676.25               

Humboldt Co. #4240 - Ending Balance 3,403,502.02       

Humboldt Co. #9390 - Beginning Balance 663,032.08          

  Reserves Recovery Deposits/Other Bal Withdrawals -                        

Humboldt Co. #9390 - Ending Balance 663,032.08          

USDA Bond Reserve Fund - Beginning Balance 147,130.73          

  Bond Reserve Payment/Transfer to Service Fund 7,270.83               

  Debt Service Payment, Principal/Interest (Net) -                        

  Interest Adjustment 0.62                      

USDA Bond Reserve Fund - Ending Balance 154,402.18          

CalTRUST - Beginning Balance 10,609,903.38     
  Net Transfer to/from Designated Reserves: PERS/OPEB -                        
  Net Transfer to/from Capacity Fees/Catastrophe/Other Reserves -                        
  Net: Interest Income/Unrealized Gain/Loss 3,492.92               
CalTRUST - Ending Balance 10,613,396.30     

Total Investments 16,969,104.37     

Total Cash & Investments - Current Month 20,710,138.13     

Total Cash & Investments - Prior Month 20,114,922.82     

Net Change to Cash & Investments This Month 595,215.31          

Cash & Investment Summary

Cash & Cash Equivalents 19,933,373.33     

Davis-Grunsky Loan Reserve 622,362.62          

USDA Bond Reserve 154,402.18          

Total Cash & Investments 20,710,138.13     

Treasurer's Report Page  212



McKinleyville Community Services District
Consolidated Balance Sheet by Fund 

as of April 30, 2021

ASSETS  Parks & General Measure B Streetlights Water Wastewater

 Total 

(Memorandum 

Only) 

Current Assets

Unrestricted cash & cash equivalents 1,285,910.05$    (458,533.98)$      69,237.71$         7,797,917.72$      11,396,174.20$    20,090,705.70$    

Accounts receivable 3,940.83              -                       3,866.63              532,730.27           587,725.01           1,128,262.74         

Prepaid expenses & other current assets 12,645.68           2,353.17              867.84                 84,156.93             40,619.00             140,642.62            

Total Current Assets 1,302,496.56      (456,180.81)        73,972.18           8,414,804.92        12,024,518.21      21,359,611.06       

Noncurrent Assets

Restricted cash & cash equivalents 189,572.72         -                       -                       625,299.14           154,402.18           969,274.04            

Other noncurrent assets -                       -                       -                       770,950.75           791,621.69           1,562,572.44         

Capital assets (net) -                       -                       -                       8,315,116.28        28,340,166.75      36,655,283.03       

Total Noncurrent Assets 189,572.72         -                       -                       9,711,366.17        29,286,190.62      39,187,129.51       

TOTAL ASSETS 1,492,069.28$    (456,180.81)$      73,972.18$         18,126,171.09$    41,310,708.83$    60,546,740.57$    

LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE/NET ASSETS

Current Liabilities

Accounts payable & other current liabilities 71,413.18$         210.52$               2,548.88$           256,248.58$         231,177.28$         561,598.44$          

Accrued payroll & related liabilities 94,926.83           -                       -                       37,280.41             35,821.39             168,028.63            

Total Current Liabilities 166,340.01         210.52                 2,548.88              293,528.99           266,998.67           729,627.07            

Noncurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt -                       -                       -                       2,128,407.34        16,014,235.82      18,142,643.16       

Other noncurrent liabilities -                       -                       -                       4,371,938.52        4,472,341.47        8,844,279.99         

Total Noncurrent Liabilities -                       -                       -                       6,500,345.86        20,486,577.29      26,986,923.15       

TOTAL LIABILITIES 166,340.01         210.52                 2,548.88              6,793,874.85        20,753,575.96      27,716,550.22       

Fund Balance/Net Assets

Fund balance (2,280,549.91)     (456,391.33)        71,423.30           -                        -                        (2,665,517.94)       

Net assets 3,606,279.18      -                       -                       5,145,587.30        8,231,201.94        16,983,068.42       

Investment in captial assets, net of related debt -                       -                       -                       6,186,708.94        12,325,930.93      18,512,639.87       

Total Fund Balance/Net Assets 1,325,729.27      (456,391.33)        71,423.30           11,332,296.24      20,557,132.87      32,830,190.35       

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE/NET ASSETS 1,492,069.28$    (456,180.81)$      73,972.18$         18,126,171.09$    41,310,708.83$    60,546,740.57$    

Difference in Reclass from Cap Assets to Net Assets: -                        -                        

Investment in General Capital Assets 3,189,395.82$    

General Long-term Liabilities

PG&E Streetlights Loan -                       Non-debt Long-term Liabilities (included in Other Non-current Liabilities above)

Meas. B Loan: Teen/Community Center 918,890.00         

OPEB Liability 2,830,881.35      OPEB Liability 2,882,587.78        2,894,654.86        8,608,123.99         

CalPERS Pension Liability/Deferred Inflows-Outflows 628,788.66         CalPERS Pension Liability 632,676.35           698,072.98           1,959,537.99         

Accrued Compensated Absences 115,011.87         

TOTAL GENERAL LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 4,493,571.88$    

Governmental Funds  Proprietary Funds 

Treasurer's Report Page 3
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McKinleyville Community Services District

Activity Summary by Fund, Approved Budget

April 2021

% of Year Approved Over (Under) Over (Under)

83.33% YTD YTD YTD

Department Summaries April YTD Budget Budget Budget % Notes

Water

Water Sales 328,049    3,343,748    3,264,787    78,961             2.42% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by with seasonal usage

Other Revenues 56,976      241,858       433,583       (191,725)          -44.22% Includes YTD Capacity Fees $141,241 Contrib.Construction $0, Grants $0

Total Operating Revenues 385,024    3,585,606    3,698,370    (112,764)          -3.05%

Salaries & Benefits 72,849      757,259       873,317       (116,058)          -13.29% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by hiring & job assignment.

Water Purchased 93,070      957,636       937,945       19,691             2.10%

Other Expenses 42,981      417,985       670,801       (252,816)          -37.69% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by purchasing sched.

Depreciation 30,250      302,500       302,500       -                  0.00%

Total Operating Expenses 239,151    2,435,381    2,784,563    (349,182)          -12.54%

Net Operating Income 145,874    1,150,225    913,807       (461,946)          

Interest Income 2,361        36,221         41,667         (5,446)              -13.07% Interest rates lower than anticipated.

Interest Expense (4,325)       (43,667)       (45,938)       (2,271)              -4.94%

Net Income (Loss) 143,910    1,146,684    909,536       237,148           

Wastewater

Wastewater Service Charges 339,531    3,291,748    3,337,050    (45,302)            -1.36%

Other Revenues 88,379      320,615       1,801,091    (1,480,476)       -82.20% Includes YTD Capacity Fees $251,846. Contrib.Constr. $0, Grants $6,629.

Total Operating Revenues 427,910    3,612,363    5,138,141    (1,525,778)       -29.70%

Salaries & Benefits 91,043      977,605       923,417       54,188             5.87%

Other Expenses 59,300      591,863       850,768       (258,905)          -30.43% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by purchasing sched.

Depreciation 96,667      965,836       966,667       (831)                 -0.09%

Total Operating Expenses 247,010    2,535,303    2,740,852    (205,549)          -7.50%

Net Operating Income 180,900    1,077,060    2,397,289    (1,320,229)       

Interest Income 4,475        76,988         62,500         14,488             23.18% Interest rates higher than anticipated.

Interest Expense (22,119)     (230,587)     (205,969)     24,618             11.95% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by loan pmt schedule

Net Income (Loss) 163,256    935,429       2,253,820    (1,318,391)       

Enterprise Funds Net Income (Loss) 307,166    2,082,113    3,163,356    (1,081,243)       
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McKinleyville Community Services District

April 2021

Treasurer's Report Page 5, Selected Graphic Comparisons

Comparison of Water Fund Operating Revenues & Expenses to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District

April 2021

Treasurer's Report Page 6, Selected Graphic Comparisons

Comparison of Wastewater Fund Operating Revenues & Expenses to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District

Activity Summary by Fund, Approved Budget

April 2021

% of Year Approved Over (Under) Over (Under)

83.33% YTD YTD YTD

Department Summaries April YTD Budget Budget Budget % Notes

*Parks & Recreation

Program Fees 26,814      106,255       171,871       (65,616)            -38.18% Continuation of Covid19 restrictions beyond original state estimate

Rents & Related Fees 2,010        19,676         32,406         (12,730)            -39.28% May-revise budget will be posted with the May actuals next month

Property Taxes 308,392    670,452       528,201       142,251           26.93% County Tax remittance: December, April, and June; per Auditor-Controller's office

Other Revenues 14,348      108,295       142,213       (33,918)            -23.85% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by payment schedule

Interest Income 4,857        30,924         37,500         (6,576)              -17.54% Interest rates lower than anticipated.

Total Revenues 356,420    935,602       912,191       23,411             2.57%

Salaries & Benefits 72,063      723,417       673,711       49,706             7.38%

Other Expenditures 18,626      174,070       188,373       (14,303)            -7.59%

Capital Expenditures -            42,039         45,833         (3,794)              -8.28%

Total  Expenditures 90,689      939,525       907,917       31,608             3.48%

Excess (Deficit) 265,731    (3,924)         4,274           (8,198)              

*Measure B Assessment

Total Revenues 80,264      220,296       186,943       33,353             17.84% Interest & unrealized gains/losses; County Tax remittance December/April/June

Salaries & Benefits 5,759        53,135         58,675         (5,540)              -9.44% Budget spread evenly across 12 months; actuals vary by maintenance schedule

Other Expenditures 211           13,684         21,250         (7,566)              -35.60% Budget spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary seasonally

Capital Expenditures/Loan Repayment 63,979      127,140       106,210       20,930             19.71% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but loan pmts are October & April

Total  Expenditures 69,948      193,959       186,135       7,824               4.20%

Excess (Deficit) 10,315      26,336         808             25,528             

*Street Lights

Total Revenues 10,529      99,291         97,348         1,943               2.00%

Salaries & Benefits 3,706        45,012         39,958         5,054               12.65% Overage related to lump sum final payroll, not spread evenly over 12 months

Other Expenditures 3,599        31,953         34,062         (2,109)              -6.19%

Capital Expenditures/Loan Repayment -            -              1,667           (1,667)              -100.00% Budget is spread evenly across 12 months, but actuals vary by project schedule

Total  Expenditures 7,305        76,965         75,687         1,278               1.69%

Excess (Deficit) 3,224        22,326         21,661         (665)                 

Governmental Funds Excess (Deficit) 279,270    44,739         26,743         17,996             

Treasurer's Report Page 7
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McKinleyville Community Services District

April 2021

Treasurer's Report Page 8, Selected Graphic Comparisons

Comparison of Parks & Recreation Total Revenues & Expenditures to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District

April 2021

Treasurer's Report Page 9, Selected Graphic Comparisons

Comparison of Measure B Fund Total Revenues & Expenditures to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District

April 2021

Treasurer's Report Page 10, Selected Graphic Comparisons

Comparison of Street Light Fund Total Revenues & Expenditures to Budget
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McKinleyville Community Services District

Capital Expenditure Report

as of April 30, 2021

YTD FY 20-21

April Total Budget Budget $ Budget % Notes

Water Department
Ramey Pump Upgrades -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0!

Water Tank Painting -           -                500,000         500,000         100% Water Tank Painting & Cathodic

Alternative Energy Master Plan -           -                50,000           50,000           100% Alternative energy master plan

4.5m New Water Tank 19,731     222,192        178,000         (44,192)          -25% Drilling, LACO Assoc.

N.BankBoosterStation VFD#2 replacement -           17,619          25,000           7,381             30% Emergency Water Supply

Emergency Generator-Cochran -           -                25,000           25,000           100% CochranEmergency Generator

Fire Hydrant System Upgrade -           -                7,000             7,000             100% Fire Hydrant System Upgrade

Tank Seismic Actuators 2,869       22,756          20,000           (2,756)            -14% Tank Seismic Actuators

Customer Radio Meter Testing -           4,530            10,000           5,470             55% Customer Radio meter testing

Water Tank Upgrade-Norton#2 Tree Svc -           6,088            7,000             913                13% Water Tank Upgrade-Norton Tree 

Water Main Rehab & Replacement 2,112       23,425          900,000         876,575         97% Water Main Rehab

Property Purchase- Tank Site -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Property Purch/Imprv.Tank Site

Subtotal 24,712     296,610        1,722,000      1,425,390      83%

Wastewater Department

Sewer Main Rehab & Replacement 2,046       22,720          900,000         877,280         97% Sewer Main Rehab

WWMF Sludge Disposal - next -           -                240,000         240,000         100% Sludge handling/disposal

WWMF Recirculation Valve Replacement -           -                12,000           12,000           100% Recirculatioin Valve replacemt

Alternative Energy Master Plan -           -                50,000           50,000           100% Alternative energy master plan

WWMF Chlorine Injector/Controllers -           29,352          10,000           (19,352)          -194% Chlorine Injector/Controllers

Collection Upgrades-UndercrossingsProj 2,637       247,811        1,335,000      1,087,189      81% Collection System upgrades

Fischer Lift Station Generator -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Fischer Lift Stn Generator

Sewer Lift Stn Upgrade-Hiller -           182,661        538,000         355,339         66% Sewer lift stn Upgrade-Hiller

Solar Project - CWSRF Grant/Loan 5,130       113,877        1,250,000      1,136,123      91% WWMF Solar Project

WWMF Alt. Disinfection/ Feasibility Study -           -                70,000           70,000           100% Alt. Disinfection Feasibility Study

Radio Telemetry Upgrade -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Radio Telemetry upgrade

Production Meter Replacements -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Production Meter Replacement

WWMF - next NPDES Permit -           32,197          50,000           17,803           36% NPDES Permit Project

Customer Radio Meter Testing -           4,388            10,000           5,612             56% Radio meters testing

Underground pipe locator & camera -           -                5,000             5,000             100% Underground pipe locator & camer

Flow Totalizers -           39,698          45,000           5,302             12% Flow Totalizers

Sewer Lift Station Other Upgrades -           346,700        -                 (346,700)        #DIV/0! SwrLiftStnUpgrade-Letz

Subtotal 9,813       1,019,404     4,515,000      3,495,596      77%

Water & Wastewater Operations

Heavy Equipment -           -                150,000         150,000         100% backhoe, emerg.generators, aircom

Utility Vehicles 431          41,946          38,000           (3,946)            -10% CCTV truck, 3/4 or 1-ton Pickup

Office, Corporate Yard & Shops -           55,777          25,000           (30,777)          -123% Facilities upgrade/sealcoat

Computers & Software 1,598       15,980          18,000           2,020             11% Server, PCs, GIS/SEMS/CADD

Fischer Ranch - Reclamation Site Upgrade (tr  10,679     40,780          200,000         159,220         80% Match to 3rd party grant funding

Fischer Ranch - Barn & Fence upgrades, Und -           10,267          55,000           44,733           81% Underground valving/piping

Pialorsi Ranch Survey/ Improvements -           71,557          30,000           (41,557)          -139% Pialorsi Ranch Survey

Small Equipment & Other -           -                40,000           40,000           100% Misc,response, & GPS surveying

Subtotal 2,029       236,305        556,000         319,695         57%

Enterprise Funds Total 47,233     1,552,320     6,793,000      5,240,680      77%

Parks & Recreation Department

Hiller Park & Sports Complex -           27,040          -                 (27,040)          #DIV/0! Hiller Sports Sealcoat-CountyGrant

Azalea Hall Projects -           -                32,000           32,000           100% Flooring, Pkg Lot resurface

McKinleyville Activity Center Upgrades -           14,999          6,000             (8,999)            -150% Major Appliance replacement

Law Enforcement Facility Improvements -           -                24,000           24,000           100% LEF flooring/Library Carpet

Projects Funded by Quimby/Other Funds -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Covered Picnic Area

Projects Funded by Measure B Renewal -           -                -                 -                 #DIV/0! Teen Center Constr&Loan svc

Other Parks Projects & Equipment -           -                14,000           14,000           100% Brush&LawnMowers/Trailer

Subtotal -           42,039          76,000           33,961           45%

Streetlights

Pole Replacement -           -                2,000             2,000             100% Pole Replacement

   Subtotal -           -                2,000             2,000             100%

Governmental Funds Total -           42,039          78,000           35,961           46%

All Funds Total 47,233     1,594,358     6,871,000      5,276,642      77%

Remaining
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McKinleyville Community Services District

Summary of Long-Term Debt Report Principal Maturities and 

as of April 30, 2021 Scheduled Interest

 % 

 Maturity 

Date 

 Balance- March 

31, 2021 

 Balance- April 

30, 2021  FY-21  Thereafter 

Water Fund:

I-Bank 8/1/30 P 577,202.62          577,202.62         -                  577,202.69         

Interest 3.37% I -                  102,567.81         

State of CA Energy Commission (ARRA) 12/22/26 P 72,332.16            72,332.16           5,864.75         66,467.20           

Interest 1.0% I 360.67            2,012.13             

State of CA (Davis Grunsky) 1/1/33 P 1,274,456.41       1,274,456.41      -                  1,274,456.41      

State of CA (Davis Grunsky) Deferred Interest 1/1/33 P 204,416.09          204,416.09         -                  204,416.09         

Interest 2.5% I 16,964.10       216,460.72         

Total Water Fund-Principal 2,128,407.28       2,128,407.28      5,864.75         2,122,542.39      

Total Water Fund-Interest 17,324.77       321,040.66         

   Total Water Fund 2,128,407.28       2,128,407.28      23,189.52       2,443,583.05      

Wastewater Fund:

WWMF SRF Loan 7/31/47 P 14,444,435.82     14,444,435.82    -                  14,905,430.41    

Interest 1.6% I -                  3,457,430.34      

Chase Bank (Pialorsi Property) 3/8/35 P 1,424,800.00       1,424,800.00      -                  1,424,800.00      

Interest 2.9% I -                      -                      -                  204,594.85         

USDA (Sewer Bond) 8/1/22 P 145,000.00          145,000.00         -                  145,000.00         

Interest 5.0% I -                  6,875.00             

Total Wastewater Fund-Principal 16,014,235.82     16,014,235.82    -                  16,475,230.41    

Total Wastewater Fund-Interest -                  3,668,900.19      

   Total Sewer Fund 16,014,235.82     16,014,235.82    -                  20,144,130.60    

Meas. B Fund: Teen/Comm Center Loan 11/1/29 P 965,727.00          918,890.00         -                  927,670.00         

3.55% I -                  155,131.29         

             Total Principal 19,108,370.10     19,061,533.10    5,864.75         19,525,442.80    

             Total Interest 17,324.77       4,145,072.14      

Total 19,108,370.10     19,061,533.10    23,189.52       23,670,514.94    

Non-debt Long Term Liabilities, District-wide

OPEB Liability 8,608,123.99      

CalPERS Pension Liability 1,959,537.99      
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McKinleyville Community Services District

Summary of Grants

as of April 30, 2021

 District Grants 
 Total Grant 

Amount 

 Required District 

Match 

 Estimated District 

Asset Value 

CalOES Hazard Mitigation Grant - 4.5 mg Tank 5,418,735$             1,806,245$           4,675,000$                  

 CalOES Hazard Mitigation Grant - Sewer 

Undercrossings 2,538,300$             846,100$              2,137,000$                  

SWRCB Energy Efficiency Grant/Loan 2,500,000$             $2,500,000 Loan 4,100,000$                  

 CA State Dept of Parks & Rec - Habitat 

Conservation Fund 56,600$                  -$                      56,600$                       

Non-District Grants
 Total Grant 

Amount 

 Required District 

Match 

 Estimated District 

Asset Value 

 CalTrout US Fish & Wildlife - Mad River 

Restoration 20,000$                  -$                      20,000$                       

CalTrout NOAA - Mad River Restoration 490,167$                48,000$                300,000$                     
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 McKinleyville Community Services District
 Cash Disbursement Report 

For the Period April 1 through April 30, 2021

Check Check Vendor Net
Number Date Number Name Amount Invoice # Description

Accounts Payable Disbursements

38306 4/6/2021 BAD01 BADGER METER, Inc. 1,290.71           1403925 REPAIRS/SUPPLIES
3,059.64           1425156 REPAIRS/SUPPLIES

356.82              80071043 BEACON MBL HOSTING
Check Total: 4,707.17           

38307 4/6/2021 BEA03 BEAR RIVER BAND THPO DEPARTMENT 30.00                   C10406 WATER RECYCLING FOR WWMF

38308 4/6/2021 BLA02 BLACK DOG OUTFITTERS 708.79              492 UNIFORMS

38309 4/6/2021 BLU05 BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA THPO 30.00                   C10406 WATER RECYCLING FOR WWMF

38310 4/6/2021 COA01 COASTAL BUSINESS SYSTEMS 1,170.20           28943284 COPIER MONTHLY PAMENT

38311 4/6/2021 COR01 CORBIN WILLITS SYSTEMS, INC 924.31              103151 MOMS MONTHLY MAINT.

38312 4/6/2021 HAR13 The Hartford - Priority A 420.75                 C10402 GRP. HEALTH INS

38313 4/6/2021 HUM01 HUMBOLDT BAY MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 94,073.68            C10402 WTR PURCHASED

38314 4/6/2021 HUM46 HUMBOLDT COUNTY PLANNING 5,759.00              C10405 WATER RECYCLING FOR WWMF

38315 4/6/2021 IND02 INDUSTRIAL ELECTRIC SERVICE 520.58              39249 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

38316 4/6/2021 MAY02 DENNIS MAYO 125.00                 C10402 BOARD MEETING MARCH 3RD

38317 4/6/2021 NOR04 NORTHCOAST ENVIRONMENTAL 7,416.00           21-104.01 PIALORSI BARN PCB REMEDIATION

38318 4/6/2021 STR01 STREAMLINE 300.00              2B0DF9E7- WEBSITE MONTHLY FEE

38319 4/6/2021 SUD01 SUDDENLINK 196.37                 C10402 TEEN CERTER INTERNET
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Check Check Vendor Net
Number Date Number Name Amount Invoice # Description

38320 4/6/2021 UMP01 UMPQUA BANK 150.00                 0321CT NOTARY CERT. FOR DB
11.38                   0321DS OFFICE SUPPLIES

398.32                 0321JH SUPPLIES PURCHASED/TRAINI
834.90              0321BOARD SUBSCRIPTIONS/BOARD TRAIN

15.07                0321PARKS OFFICE SUPPLIES
1.33                   0321ROUND ROUND UP ON ACCT.

Check Total: 1,411.00           

38321 4/6/2021 USB01 U.S. BANK TRUST N.A. 7,270.83              C10402 SEWER BOND PAYMENT

38322 4/6/2021 VER01 VERIZON WIRELESS 80.86                987600495 CELLPHONES/TABLET
38323 4/6/2021 WIY01 WIYOT TRIBE CULTURAL DEPARTMENT 30.00                   C10406 WATER RECYCLING FOR WWMF

38324 4/6/2021 \B004 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR BO 218.97              000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR BO

38325 4/6/2021 \C016 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR CO 50.92                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR CO

38326 4/6/2021 \F015 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR FL 46.82                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR FL

38327 4/6/2021 \H013 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR HE 37.42                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR HE

38328 4/6/2021 \K001 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR KI 52.26                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR KI

38329 4/6/2021 \M031 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR MA 81.52                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR MA

38330 4/6/2021 \M034 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR MI 22.46                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR MI

38331 4/6/2021 \N003 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR NC 58.18                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR NC

38332 4/6/2021 \P006 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR PA 45.41                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR PA

38333 4/6/2021 \R007 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR RA 39.09                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR RA

38334 4/6/2021 \R008 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR RA 33.55                000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR RA

38335 4/6/2021 \S006 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR SU 8.17                   000C10401 MQ CUSTOMER REFUND FOR SU

38336 4/8/2021 HUM32 HUMBOLDT COUNTY RECORDER 50.00                    CEQA1P MCSD COMMUNITY FOREST PRO

38337 4/8/2021 HUM32 HUMBOLDT COUNTY RECORDER 50.00                    CEQA2P WATER RECYCLING FOR WWMF
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Check Check Vendor Net
Number Date Number Name Amount Invoice # Description

38338 4/8/2021 HUM32 HUMBOLDT COUNTY RECORDER 50.00                    CEQA3P MICROGRID

38339 4/12/2021 ACW01 CB&T/ACWA-JPIA           23,984.08            C10406 GRP. HEALTH INS

38340 4/12/2021 GAN01 GAN CONFERENCING 4.88                   47739 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

38341 4/12/2021 GHD01 GHD   11,880.00         159504 WATER RECYCLING FOR WWMF
7,314.50           159507 MICROGRID
6,569.26           159577 MCCLUSKI TANK SEISMIC RETROFIT
5,282.15           159687 WATER & SEWER MAINLINE REPL
1,397.50           159945 HILLER SEWER LIFT STATION

Check Total: 32,443.41         

38342 4/12/2021 GRA02 GRAINGER 334.58              984339237 REPAIRS/SUPPLIES

38343 4/12/2021 HAR03 HARPER MOTORS CO. 1,218.47              C10407 VEHICLE REPAIRS

38344 4/12/2021 HUM08 HUMBOLDT SANITATION 2,661.05              C10407 TRASH SERVICE

38345 4/12/2021 INF02 INFOSEND 2,938.95           188915 PRINTING/MAILING OF BILLS

38346 4/12/2021 MCK04 MCK ACE HARDWARE 266.32                 C10407 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

38347 4/12/2021 MEN01 MENDES SUPPLY CO. 1,853.54              C10406 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

38348 4/12/2021 MIL01 Miller Farms Nursery 5,045.05              C10406 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

38349 4/12/2021 NOR01 NORTH COAST LABORATORIES 5,790.00              C10407 LAB TESTS

38350 4/12/2021 NOR13 NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SAFETY CONSORTIUM 120.00              27278 SAFETY TRAINING SUBS.

38351 4/12/2021 ORE01 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE, INC. 95.30                   C10407 REPAIRS/SUPPLY

38352 4/12/2021 PAC05 PACIFIC ECORISK 847.97              17323 LAB TESTING

38353 4/12/2021 PGE11 PG&E STREETLIGHTS 24.26                   C10406 GAS & ELECTRIC ACCT 6945

38354 4/12/2021 PGE12 PG&E   32.07                   C10406 GAS & ELECTRIC HILLER SPO
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Debts & Grants 
 
The Debt page of the Treasurer’s report shows the current status of every long-term 
debt owed by the District. The columns show the interest rate and maturity date for each 
indebtedness. Activity for the current month is listed in the next columns. Outstanding 
balances for the remainder of the present fiscal year and the balance of debt due in 
years following complete the page. 
 
Debts for the Water Fund are listed first, followed by those for the Wastewater Fund. 
The Parks/General Fund has no outstanding long-term debt at this time, though the 
Measure B debt used to fund the construction of the Teen Center is listed. Non-debt 
Long Term Liabilities (CalPERS Pension and Other Post Employment Liabilities – 
OPEB) are shown below the Debt section. These are single totals, annually recalculated 
on an actuarial basis as part of the year-end closing and audit process. 
 
The Grants page comes after the long-term Debt listing. Grants are separated into two 
categories: those held directly by the District, and those being executed on behalf of the 
District by third parties. Grant applications will not be listed. Only grants the District has 
actually been awarded will be shown. 
 
 
OTHER UPDATES 
  
The governor’s order to suspend non-payment lock policies remains in effect, and we 
are seeing slightly more impact, even with staff’s continued, concerted attempts to keep 
people at least reasonably current on their water bills. The current lock list remains 
longer than normal, but most customers are attempting to pay what is owed. Potential 
additional bad debt is still being reported as part of the Accounts Receivable total, and 
has not yet been written off, simply due to the uncertainty of the current situation. It is 
unknown when the governor will rescind the non-lock order or what provision he might 
enact to ease the impact on customers. We may see a spike in the Bad Debt budget 
detail line by the end of FY 20-21, but it will not be of sufficient magnitude to warrant a 
formal budget modification. 
 
As of 27 May 2021, there are 82 total customers on the Lock eligible list, with a total 
past due of $48,745. This is an increase of $579 over last month. Of these, 17 have not 
made a payment since December 2020. Their outstanding balance is $14,055, down 
$1,106 from last month’s report. There are 5 customers who have not made a payment 
since November 2020 or earlier. Their total outstanding balance is $11,530. 
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Hydrology

The site has three creeks that run throughout it, that receive runoff from the surrounding

residential areas. They are intermittent creeks that primarily fill during high periods of rain and

flow northeast of the property.

Vegetation

The Hewitt Ranch property is a Sitka

spruce secondary growth forest. The forest

mainly consists of an overstory dominated

by coniferous trees, with an understory of

dense vegetation composed of ferns, shrubs,

and herbaceous plants. However, one

clearing on that property has a high

abundance of  California blackberry (Rubus

ursinus) (Figure 2).. The copious amount of

California blackberry makes movement in

the area difficult but can be utilized in

different ways that will benefit the park as a

whole. For Hewitt ranch, a full species list

can be found in the appendix (Appendix

A).

The California Invasive Plant Council (Cal-IPC) defines invasive plants as plants that are

not native to a given area and, once introduced, easily replicate and spread, posing a threat to the
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environment, economy, or human health. Cal-IPC has also designed a rating system of invasive

species based on an assessment of ecological impacts. Within Hewitt Ranch, there are currently

two identified invasive species, Himalayan blackberry rated high, and English holly rated limited

(Table 1). A description of the species can be found in the appendix (Appendix B).

Table 1: Invasive species that occur on Hewitt Ranch, McKinleyville, CA, and associated invasive rating by the California
Invasive Plant Council (Cal-IPC). High ratings are species that have severe ecological impacts on physical processes, plant and
animal communities, and vegetation structure. Limited ratings are for species that are invasive but their ecological impacts are
minor on a statewide level or there was not enough information to justify a higher score.
Website:https://www.cal-ipc.org/plants/inventory/.

Invasive Species Rating

Himalayan Blackberry (Rubus armeniacus) High

English Holly (Ilex aquifolium) Limited

Cultural Resources

Many of the species found at the Hewitt Ranch Property are also cultural resources and

food sources for Native Americans. Sword fern (Polystichum munitum) was eaten by several

different tribes by roasting or peeling the rhizomes to eat during Spring and the spores were used

to relieve the sting from stinging nettle (Bonady, n.d). Salal (Gaultheria shallon) berries are used

as a food source and a stomach tonic (Bonady, n.d). Young shoots of Douglas-fir (Pseudotsuga

menziesii) were used for food flavoring and making tea. The wood is a good source for making

spear handles, dip-net poles and the resin from the bark can be used to treat wounds or as cough

medicine (Bonady, n.d). The boughs of Douglas-fir were used as fuel in ceremonial Karok sweat

houses and the men would gather the boughs from his own selected “memory tree” which

represented good luck (Baker, 1981). Chanterelle mushrooms (Cantharellus spp.) are used as a

food source, an inhibitor for tumor growth, and as a dye (Bonady, n.d). Deer ferns (Blechnum

spicant) are used by Yurok people for bedding and basket weaving (Baker, 1981).  Members in

10
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the genus Trillium are used for the treatment of burns, to draw boils, and for its astringent

properties by doctors (Baker, 1981). California huckleberry (Vaccinium ovatum), red huckleberry

(Vaccinium parvifolium) California blackberry (Rubus ursinus), and Thimbleberry (Rubus

parviflorus) berries are eaten by the Yurok, Karok, and Tolowa (Baker, 1981).

2.1.3 North Bank Property

History

The North Bank property is also located in McKinleyville, California (Figure 1).  The site

encompasses 33-acres of riparian forest adjacent to the Mad River, with active agricultural lands

to the east, and North Bank Road bordering the north. The lower Mad River watershed is the

ancestral territory of the Wiyot who lived there for thousands of years, but the land was

colonized and they were pushed off their land (Simpson, 2019).

The property came into the ownership of MCSD in 2012, though it was previously owned

by Granite Construction who purchased the land with an existing environmental impairment. The

site was historically used for small timber production, minor gravel extractions, and borrow pit

operations (2012, LACO). Through further study of historical site use, the primary source of

environmental site impairment came from the dumping of refuse. Potential discharge of surface

soil pollutants from stormwater runoff flowing onsite from offsite sources could also have been

involved in the site's impairment (2012, LACO).

In terms of recreation, the property receives few visitors. It has a relatively large parking

area, few accessible trails, and entry to the Mad River. Though currently, there is no signage

notifying the public of its location or existence, as well as no developed recreational amenities

(e.g., signs, formal trails, restroom facilities, picnic tables).

11
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Topography & Soils

The North Bank River property is largely flat, with its highest point (near North Bank

Road) approximately 40 feet in elevation, and slopes westerly at less than 5% (Phase 1 ESA

Report, 2012). The lowest point of the property is 16 feet above sea level, and ponding occurs

there. The soil is primarily made up of Water-Fluvents (USDA, 2020). It is found on the point

bars and rivers in channels and is derived from alluvium. This soil type is found on 0-2% slopes

and ranges 10-50 feet in elevation. The typical profile texture is a gravelly fine sandy loam, that

is somewhat excessively drained and has low available water capacity.

Hydrology

The site is a floodplain to the Mad River

and is subject to periodic flooding during the

highest periods of rain, most years. On days with

heavy rain, accessible trails can flood to nearly

10.6 inches in depth (Figure 3). There are multiple

areas of ponding, with the two largest ponds

located on the northern side of the property. The

area is subject to runoff/discharge from two

culverts, one on the northeast corner, and the other

directly under North Bank River Rd.

12
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Vegetation

The North Bank property is a riparian woodland ecosystem with an abundant tree cover

of red alder (Alnus rubra) and black cottonwood (Populus trichocarpa). The understory is

abundant in sedges, horsetails, and California blackberry. A full species list of the vegetation on

the property can be found in the appendix (Appendix C). North bank property also contained five

invasive species identified on the site. The species with high ratings were English ivy (Hedera

helix),  pampas grass (Cortaderia selloana), and Himalayan blackberry (Rubus armeniacus).

Species with moderate ratings were Wild Teasel (Dipsacus fullonum), and Poison Hemlock

(Conium maculatum) (Table 2.) A full description of invasive species can be found in the

appendix (Appendix D).

Table 2: Invasive species and associated invasive rating (Cal-IPC). High - These species have severe
ecological impacts on physical processes, plant and animal communities, and vegetation structure.
Moderate - These species have substantial and apparent but generally not severe ecological impacts on
physical processes, plant and animal communities, and vegetation structure. Limited - These species are
invasive but their ecological impacts are minor on a statewide level or there was not enough information
to justify a higher score. Website:https://www.cal-ipc.org/plants/inventory/.
Invasive Species Rating

Wild Teasel (Dipsacus fullonum) Moderate

Poison Hemlock (Conium maculatum) Moderate

English Ivy (Hedera helix) High

Pampas Grass (Cortaderia selloana) High

Himalayan Blackberry (Rubus armeniacus) High
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Cultural Resources

Many of the species found at the North Bank Property are also cultural resources and

food sources for Native Americans. California blackberry berries are used as a food source. Red

alder bark is used as medicine for sores, wounds, and respiratory illnesses (Bonady, n.d). Some

tribes ate the inner bark in Spring and also used it for dying baskets and canoes (Bonady, n.d).

Sitka spruce sharp needles were used for protection from evil thoughts and the inner bark of the

tree can be eaten fresh or dried into cakes or powder. The roots are used to make woven baskets

that hold water and have antiseptic qualities (USDA, nd). Great horsetail’s (Equisetum telmateia)

small fresh sprouts are eaten by Yurok peoples. Tolowa people rubbed the stem of the plant on

their child's teeth to keep them from grinding their teeth (Baket,1981). Rough horsetail

(Equisetum hyemale) is used during the First Salmon Ceremony by the Yurok tribe (Baker,

1981). Sitka willows (Salix sitchensis) roots are used to make baskets (Baker, 1981).

The Mad River is adjacent to the North Bank Property and the Eulachon (Thaleichthys

pacificus) and Pacific lamprey (Entosphenus tridentatus) are important food sources for Wiyot

and other Indigenous peoples in the area (Simpson, 2019). The oils from both species were also

used during sweat baths and as a hair conditioner (Simpson,2019).

Cultural connections to these species remain important. Local tribes have been persistent

in efforts to preserve these species since Eulachon runs on the Mad River were observed in the

past, but haven’t been seen since the 1960s (Simpson, 2019). Pacific lamprey numbers have

decreased and are recognized as a species of concern but were denied threatened status in 2004

(Simpson, 2019).
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2.2  Field collection

All fieldwork was conducted from February through April 2021. Qualitative data were

collected over two days, by performing a site immersion walk to evaluate each property’s unique

features, trails, vegetation, etc. We recorded field notes and took photos of the current ecological

conditions, as well as identifying all plant species observed. All information gathered was then

organized into a shared folder to use as a reference for geographic data collection.

To map the trails and creeks on Hewitt Ranch, a Garmin GPS was used to capture

waypoints, over the course of 5 days. For trails, we walked the most accessible trail and recorded

a point at every 3 meters. For creeks, we walked within the creek bank and recorded a point for

every 1 meter. We also used a Garmin GPS for mapping locations of invasive plants. At each

location of an invasive plant species, we recorded the species name and counted the number of

individuals, if it was accessible and safe to do so. All waypoints were then uploaded into ArcGIS

for data analysis and visualization.

2.3 Data Analysis

The waypoints were converted into shapefiles and opened in ArcGIS Pro. We digitized trail

and stream shapefiles using a polyline feature and exported it as a new layer on the map. We

included both of these shapefiles as newly generated layers on our map, including both

qualitative and quantitative data.

To analyze and visualize the presence of invasive species, we input the species and count

them into the attribute table for each point-feature shapefile. We utilized graduated symbols to

interpret the areas on Hewitt Ranch along a gradient of invasive species abundance. For the
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